Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2024 - 098 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A FAIR AND OPEN PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT TO PIAZZA & ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING COMPLIANCE AND MONITORING SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford requested proposals for Affordable Housing Compliance services on January 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, there exists a need for the Township to retain the services of an experienced, qualified entity or agency to provide affordable housing compliance and monitoring services and to serve as an Administrative Agent to the Township with respect to its affordable housing obligation in accordance with §470-69.1 of the Township code; and

WHEREAS, the Township wishes to award a contract to Piazza & Associates, Inc. for the performance of such affordable housing compliance and monitoring services related to the actual number of COAH units in West Milford and the need to engage such services to satisfy the requirements for COAH compliance and certification for the sale, resale or rental of one unit; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for these services, said funds to be encumbered from 01-201-21-180-403 in an amount not to exceed \$4,800.00 without prior written consent from the Township Council; and

WHEREAS, Piazza & Associates, Inc. will complete & submit both a Political Contribution Disclosure Form and a Business Entity Disclosure Certification which will certify that the firm has not made any reportable contributions to a political or candidate committee in the Township of West Milford with the elected officials in the previous one year, and that the contract will prohibit Piazza & Associates, Inc. from making any reportable contributions through the term of the contract, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic and State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. The Township of West Milford hereby awards and authorizes the Mayor and Township Clerk to execute an agreement with Piazza & Associates, Inc. 201 Rockingham Row, Princeton, N.J. 08540, for affordable housing compliance and monitoring services in an amount not to exceed \$4.800.00.
- 2. The total fee authorized for this contract shall not exceed \$4,800.00 without the prior written approval of the Township Council.
- The Political Contribution Disclosure Form, Business Disclosure Entity
 Certification and the Determination of Value, the contract and resolution shall be placed on file in the office of the Township Clerk.
- 4. That a notice of this action shall be published in accordance with law and said notice to provide that the contract awarded and this resolution authorizing same are available for public inspection in the office of the Township Clerk.

Adopted: February 14, 2024

Adopted this 14th day of February, 2024 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William	Senande,	Township	Clerk